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The College of Arts and Sciences 



Admissions and Financial Aid 





Com~arative Profiles of Recent First-Year Classes 
CLASS OF: 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
Applicants 

Applied 9522 10006 11389 10647 10143 
Admitted 2197 2281 2273 2296 2176 
% Admitted 0.23073 0.22796 0.19958 0.21565 0.21453 
Enrolled 1055 1048 1095 1093 1100 
Yield 0.4802 0.45945 0.48 174 0.47605 0.50551 

Matricualnts 
Male 547 52% 522 50% 575 53% 559 51% 561 51% 
Female 508 48% 526 50% 520 47% 534 49% 539 49% 
Total 1055 1048 1095 1093 1100 

School Type 
Public 686 65% 682 65% 730 67% 705 65% 721 1 66% 
Private 321 30% 317 30% 325 30% 344 31% 339 · 31% 
Parochial 48 5% 49 5% 40 4% 44 4% 40 · 4% 

'-'-' 

Region 
New England 247 23% 238 23% 277 25% 266 24% 261 24% 
Mid-Atlantic 337 32% 334 32% 337 31% 330 30°~ 365 33% 
Midwest 106 10% 112 11% 124 11% 131 · 12% 120 '. 

ii 
11% 

South 133 13% 148 14% 154 14% 125 . 11% 119 11% 
West 162 15% 164 16% 155 14% 176 16% 182 17% 
Foreign 70 7% 52 5% 48 4% 65 6% 53 · 5% 

' 
Minorities 

African American 79 7% 67 6% 56 5% 60 5% 57 - 5% 
Asian American 104 10% 104 10% 93 8% 135 12% 92 n 8% 
Hispanic 48 5% 53 5% 40 4% 55 5% 46 ~ 4% 
Native American 23 2% 21 2% 16 1% 27 2% 23 2% 
Multi-Racial 4 0.4% 

School Rank 
Valedictorians 171 27% 179 26% 189 27% 192 28% 143 1 22% 
Salutatorians 60 9% 84 12% 73 10% 63 9% 88 13% 
Top 10% 568 89% 613 88% 625 88% 612 89% 570 l 88% 
# with rank 639 693 711 690 651 

CEEB Results 
SATV Mean 703 R 704 R 704 R 705 R 711 R 
SATM Mean 693 R 702 R 711 R 711 R 715 R 
SATV Median 710 R 710 R 710 R 710 R 720 R 
SATM Median 690 R 700 R 710 R 720 R 720 R 

Academic Interest 
Humanities 156 15% 146 14% 144 13% 131 12% 200 18% 
Social Sciences 254 24% 251 24% 267 24% 281 ' 26% 264 24% 
Sciences 523 50% 536 51% 501 46% 526 48% 479 . 43% 
Interdisciplinary 57 5% 53 5% 48 4% 42 4% 51 5% 
Undecided 65 6% 62 6% 135 12% 113 10% 106 10% 

Legacies 94 9% 71 7% 82 7% 79 7% 92 8% 

Scholarship Rec. 437 41% 446 43% 443 40% 475 43% 436 40% .. 
Source: Admissions and Financial Aid 
R = based on recentered mean 
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Racial and Ethnic Composition of the Class of 2002 
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Comparative Data on Class Rank 
Class of: 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 

# % # % # % # % # % 
First 171 26.8 178 25.8 189 26.6 192 27.8 143 22 
Second 60 9.4 84 12.1 73 I 0.3 63 9.1 88 13.5 

Top 1/ 10 568 88.9 612 88.4 625 87.9 612 88.7 570 87.6 
2nd I/ I 0 51 8.0 57 8.2 65 9.1 60 8.7 52 8 
3rd 1/10 IS 2.3 12 1.7 13 1.8 17 2.5 20 3.1 
4th 1/10 2 0.3 10 1.4 6 0.8 0 0 5 0.8 
5th I/ I 0 2 0.3 I 0.1 0.1 I 0.1 3 0.5 
Bottom Half 0.2 0 0.0 0.1 0 0 0.2 

No Rank 392 36.1 355 33.9 386 35. 1 403 36.9 449 40.7 
Note: Top I/ IO includes those ranked First and Second 
Source: Admissions and Financial Aid 

Comparative Data on SAT Scores (Recentered) 
Classes of 1998-2002 

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 

SAT- Verbal 
Mean 703 704 704 705 711 
Median 710 710 710 710 720 

SAT-Math 
Mean 693 702 711 711 715 
Median 690 700 710 720 720 

Mean SAT Scores (Recentered) 
Classes of 1998-2002 

1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 
SATs verbal 

Applied 662 665 662 663 668 
Admitted 713 715 714 715 720 

Enrolled 702 704 704 705 711 

SATs math 
Applied 668 678 677 682 687 

Admitted 703 713 720 719 724 
Enrolled 692 702 711 711 715 
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Undergraduate Student Fee Information 
Year Tuition % Increase Room Avg. % Increase Board % Increase Total TRB % Increase 

1980-1981 $6,075 13.10% $1,170 13.00% $1,446 13.00% $8,691 13. 10% 

1981-1982 $7,050 16.00% $1,335 14.10% $1 ,648 13.97% $10,033 15.40% 

1982-1983 $8,190 16.20% $1,485 11.24% $1,772 7.52% $1 1,447 14.10% 

1983-1984 $9,090 11 .00% $1,635 10.10% $1 ,855 4.68% $12,580 9.90% 

1984-1985 $9,810 7.90% $1 ,845 12.84% $1 ,992 7.39% $13,647 8.50% 

1985-1986 $10,764 9.70% $2,004 8.62% $2,092 5.02% $14,860 8.90% 

1986-1987 $ 11,679 8.50% $2,199 9.73% $2,197 5.02% $16,075 8.20% 

1987-1988 $12,474 6.80% $2,307 4.91 % $2,325 5.83% $17,106 6.40% 

1988-1989 $13,335 6.90% $2,442 5.85% $2,422 4.17% $18,199 6.40% 

1989-1990 $ 14,340 7.50% $2,565 5.04% $2,325 -4.00% $19,335 6.20% 

1990-1991 $15,267 6.46% $2,694 5.03% $2,430 4.52% $20,496 6.00% 

1991-1992 $16,230 6.30% $2,829 5.01 % $2,550 4.94% $2 1,714 5.94% 

1992-1993 $ 17,229 6. 16% $2,979 5.30% $2.667 4.59% $22.980 5.83% 

1993- 1994 $ 18,270 6.04% $3,114 4.53% $2,760 3.49% $24,249 5.52% 

1994-1995 $19,545 6.98% $3.255 4.53% $2,815 1.99% $25,720 6.07% 

1995- 1996 $20,805 6.45% $3,402 4.52% $2,727 -3.13% $27,039 5.13% 

1996-1 997 $21,846 5.00% $3,555 4.50% $2,727 0.00% $28,233 4.42% 

1997-1998 $22,896 4.81% $3,714 4.47% $2,781 1.98% $29,507 4.5 1% 

1998-1999 $23,790 3.90% $4,047 8.97% $2,865 3.02% $30,822 4.46% 

1999-2000 $24,624 3.50% $4,230 4.50% $2,979 4.0% $3 1,983 3.8% 

Note: Average room rate base for FY87 changed due to the removal of the Tuck Dorms and the addition 
of the West Wheelock Dorms. Sarting in 1989-90 a student activity fee of $35 per term was added. 

Source: Office of Vice President/Treasurer ----- - --------- ---

Tuition, Room, and Board, 1980- 1998 
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Percentage Increase in Tuition, Room and Board, 1980-2000 
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Self Help for Financial Aid Students 

94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 

LOAN 

First -year $3,125 $3,225 $3,325 $3,425 
Renewal 3,558 4,025 4,125 $4,225 
Average 3,450 3,825 3,925 $4,025 

JOB 

First -year 1,875 1,875 1,875 $1,875 
Renewal 1,875 1,875 1,875 $1,875 
Average 1,875 1,875 1,875 $1 ,875 

TOTAL 

First -year 5,100 5,100 5,200 $5,300 
Renewal 5,900 5,900 6,000 $6, 100 
Average 5,700 5,700 5,800 $5,900 

Average Sources of Financing for Scholarship Recipients 
(in percent) 

Grants 94-95 95-96 96-97 97-98 
Self-Help 49.2 49 49.2 49.7 
Family Contribution 20.7 20.5 19.5 18.6 

30 30.5 31.3 31 .7 
Total 

JOO JOO 100 JOO 
Average Family 
Contribution 

$8,442 $8,990 $9,539 $10,105 

*Receiving Dartmouth scholarships, Pell, or SEOG 
**From all sources 
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Financial Aid Scholarships for Undergraduates 

Year 1994-1995 1995-1996 1996-1997 1997-1998 

Total Undergraduate Scholarships* $23,262,644 $23,996,848 $24,637, 126 $26,29 1,457 

Scholarships for International Students $2.394, I 00 $2,184.585 $2,340.450 $2,484,163 

Total Scholarship Recipients 1781 1762 1742 1749 

International Scholarship Recipients 141 128 130 127 

Scholarship Per Recipient $13,687 $14,162 $14,804 $15,058 

Scholarship Per International Recipient $17,956 $17,618 $18.380 $19,060 

International Scholarship as % of Total 10.29% 9.10% 9.50% 9.45% 

Year 1990-1991 1991-1992 1992- 1993 1993- 1994 

Total Undergraduate Scholarships* $15.486,000 $17,142,000 $ 19,001 ,000 $20,971,181 

Scholarships for International Students $2,113,000 $2,266,000 $2,207,000 $2.354,325 

Total Scholarship Recipients 1559 1562 1629 1714 

International Scholarship Recipients 144 149 141 136 

Scholarship Per Recipient $9,933 $10,974 $11 ,664 $12.762 

Scholarship Per International Recipient $14,674 $15,208 $15,652 $17,657 

International Scholarship as% of Total 13.64% 13.22% 11 .62% 11 .23% 

, 
Year 1986-1987 1987-1988 1988-1989 1989-1990 

Total Undergraduate Scholarships* $ I 0,393,000 $11.717,000 $12,916,000 $1 3,787,000 

Scholarships for International Students $733,000 $1,076,000 $1,497,000 $1,854,000 

Total Scholarship Recipients 1457 1471 1494 1459 

International Scholarship Recipients 68 91 119 135 

Scholarship Per Recipient $6,970 $7,965 $8,645 $9.450 

Scholarship Per International Recipient $10,779 $11,824 $12,580 $13,733 

International Scholarship as % of Total 7.22% 9.18% 11.59% 13.45% 
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Financial A id by Source, 1988- 1998 
Year 1993-1994 1994-1995 1995-1996 1996-1997 1997-1 998 
Dartmouth Funds $19.178.300 $21.371 .600 $22.158.900 $22,790.5 I 0 $24.399, I 00 
SEOG and Pell $1.807,725 $ 1,926.350 $1 ,912,900 $1,923.590 $1,995.700 
% Dartmouth Funds 91.4% 91.7% 92.1% 92.2% 92.4% 
% SEOG and Pell 8.6% 8.3% 7.9% 7.8% 7.6% 
Total $20,986.025 $23,297,950 $24,071,800 $24.714, I 00 $26.394,800 

Year 1988-1989 1989-1990 1990- 1991 1991-1992 1992- 1993 
Dartmouth Funds $1 1,704,000 $12,576.000 $14,251 ,000 $15.767,000 $17,525,000 
SEOG* and Pe ll $1 ,212,000 $1,211 ,000 $ 1,235,000 $1,375,000 $1,476,000 
% Dartmouth Funds 90.62% 9 1.22% 92.03% 91.98% 92.23% 
% SEOG and Pell 9.38% 8.78% 7.97% 8.02% 7.77% 
Total $12,9 I 6.000 $13,787.000 $15,486.000 $ 17.142,000 $ 19.001 ,000 
*SEOG (Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants) 

Financial Aid by Source, 1988- 1998 
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Scholarship Aid by Type of Student, 1997-98 

Number in N umber of Percent Three tenm 
Student Scholarship on Average Total 

Body Recipients Scholarship Scholarship 

A frican A merican 266 224 84.21 % $18,733 $3,965, 164 
N ative American 85 72 84.71 % 19,019 1,261 ,592 
Latino 197 134 68.02% 18,721 2.408,773 
Asian American 454 200 44.05% 16,227 3,1 53,476 
International 200 126 59.63% 19,468 2,478,963 
All Others 3129 988 31.58% 13.447 12,993,9 14 
Specials 2 2 100.00% 21.361 42,721 
Total 4333 1746 40.30% $1 5.522 $26,304,603 

* Dartmouth Scholarship + SEOG + Pell 

48% 

Scholarship Aid by Recipient type, 1997-98 

10% 
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Class of 2002 Admissions bz: State 
State Aees. Admits Matric. State Aees. Admits Matric. 
Alabama 35 12 5 Nebraska 15 I I 
Alaska 26 11 7 Nevada 18 4 2 
Arizona 63 11 5 New Hampshire 229 38 28 
Arkansas 16 4 I New Jersey 671 152 81 
Cal ifornia 1041 204 86 New Mexico 38 9 
Colorado 152 31 15 New York 1474 376 191 
Connecticut 501 113 73 North Carolina 82 25 8 
Delaware 18 6 3 North Dakota 8 4 3 
District of Columbia 55 20 11 Ohio 219 37 19 
Florida 244 39 19 Oklahoma 39 11 
Georgia 106 28 16 Oregon 81 20 9 
Hawai i 48 19 6 Pennsylvania 438 92 53 
Idaho 16 5 3 Puerto Rico 6 0 0 
Illinois 346 84 40 Rhode Island 83 15 9 
Indiana 62 7 3 South Carolina 29 11 6 
Iowa 35 4 I South Dakota 3 I 2 
Kansas 28 9 6 Tennessee 70 22 5 
Kentucky 30 9 I Texas 293 70 26 
Louisiana 33 5 2 Utah 35 8 5 
Maine 149 31 18 VerTnont 110 29 20 
Maryland 222 56 26 Virginia 192 54 26 
Massachusetts 894 170 113 Washington 177 51 33 
Michigan 133 36 15 West Virginia 17 5 3 
Minnesota 120 25 13 W isconsin 89 21 12 
Mississippi 9 I 0 W yoming 15 11 6 
Missouri 62 11 5 Other U.S. 7 I 0 
Montana 18 4 4 Non-US Zie 1243 153 53 

Total 10143 2176 1100 
Source: Admissions and Financial Aid 
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International Students 
Class of 2002 Admissions by Country (citizenship) 

Apps. Admits 
Australia 3 0 
Belarus I 
Canada 145 37 
India 123 15 
Jamaica 15 2 
Japan 26 5 
Malaysia 11 
Mauritius 10 
Mexico 11 
Netherlands 3 
Pakistan 75 4 
Peru 9 I 
Republic of Korea 51 7 
Singapore 22 6 
Thailand 18 3 
Ukraine 21 2 
United Kingdom 24 8 
Others 610 40 
Total 1178 135 

Source: Admissions and Financial Aid 
For other information on international students see Graduation statistics by country 
on page? 
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High School Representation 

Comparative Data on Number of Different High Schools 

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 

3491 3680 3783 4077 3947 
1429 1360 1467 1434 1474 
809 759 786 805 825 

Number of Different High Schools (Class 2002) 

Applicants Admits Matriculants 
Public 2547 952 545 
Private 989 354 211 
Parochial 306 73 36 
Total 3842 1379 792 

Number of Different High Schools Represented in the Class 
of2002 

Public 

• Applicants 

• Admits 

D Matriculants 

Private Parochial Total 
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Graduation & Enrollment 
Data 



Graduates By Major Field of Study 
1998 Rank 1997 Rank 1996 Rank 1995 Rank 1994 Rank 1993 Rank 1992 Rank 1991 Rank 1990 Rank 1989 Rank 

AAAS* 4 I 
AMELL* 3 
Anthropology 23 17 22 24 20 20 22 19 19 9 
Art History 20 16 19 19 20 16 23 20 16 24 
Asian Studies 17 21 31 26 32 21 34 15 31 21 
Biology 122 102 4 1 89 5 106 4 98 4 88 4 85 5 54 7 52 7 54 7 

BBCM 44 33 /8 22 17 14 85 54 
BENV 24 15 17 12 9 6 
BGEN /6 17 /9 13 II 
BIOC I 9 /3 /0 6 7 
BIOL 38 37 35 58 6/ 59 72 44 46 47 

Chemistry 46 7 36 8 55 8' 29 10 25 28 8 16 15 13 10 
CHBP /3 9 17 II 8 
CHEM 33 27 38 18 17 28 /6 15 /3 /0 

Classics 23 18 11 10 12 12 11 10 19 12 
CLAR 5 6 4 4 2 3 2 2 5 2 
CLAS 10 4 4 4 4 3 2 I 4 4 

u, CLST 8 8 3 2 6 6 7 7 10 6 
Cognitive Science 2 9 5 2 4 3 
Comparative Literature 8 11 3 6 9 6 9 6 9 5 
Computer Science 42 8 25 26 34 8 ' 16 26 9 41 8 25 31 9 33 8 
Drama 12 10 16 5 9 6 11 8 14 5 
Earth Science 16 17 13 15 11 17 14 15 4 9 

EARS 9 10 12 /5 II 17 14 15 4 9 
EAVR 7 7 

Economics 11 2 3 113 3 102 86 77 84 86 66 88 82 
English 108 '1 87 6 105 3 129 3 102 3 130 2 126 3" 143 2 162 1 136 

ENCW 18 17 /4 15 8 
ENGL 90 70 9/ 114 94 130 /26 143 /62 136 

Engineering 38 9 76 7 88 6 76 7 81 6 74 7 58 7 59 6 58 6 63 6 
Environmental Studies 15 7 
Film 17 7 16 8 11 12 7 8 9 4 
French 10 10 21 12 30 10 23 21 15 28 22 
Geography 19 31 10 35 10 17 23 20 13 28 9 22 23 9 
Gennan 5 4 5 5 7 10 7 2 4 8 

GERM 4 3 4 3 6 10 7 2 4 8 
GESO 2 

Government 11 4 2 138 1 142 1 155 _.1. 176 1 185 165 1 172 1 153 2 108 3' 



Graduates By Major Field of Study ( continued) 
1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 

History 95 5 116 2 113 2 , 130 2 121 2 120 3 142 2 125 3 134 3 131 2 
Italian 2 3 3 I 2 3 
LACS* 5 3 4 4 
Linguistics 3 2 6 I 
M&SS* 2 3 3 2 7 5 4 
Math 31 10 35 9 . 23 30 9 21 24 10 28 10 23 18 23 9 
Music II 8 9 8 7 6 6 3 7 5 
Philosophy 24 24 39 9 23 39 8 20 26 28 10 29 19 
Physics 9 17 13 II 17 17 13 10 11 9 
Psychology 85 6 91 5 85 7 79 6 88 5 83 6 85 5 74 4 70 5 75 5 
Religion 26 24 9 26 23 16 20 31 8 40 8 19 
Romance Languages 10 2 3 3 10 6 4 5 4 2 

ROMF 5 3 8 3 4 2 
ROMI I 2 
ROMS 5 2 I 3 2 

O" Russian 5 II 8 13 12 16 27 22 23 14 
RUSS 4 10 5 10 10 II 12 16 15 9 
RAST 3 3 3 5 IS 6 8 5 

Studio Art 21 25 28 20 17 19 23 IS 8 11 
SHUM 2 
SINT 2 6 3 2 2 2 
Sociology 30 24 18 28 IS 23 30 9 26 19 21 
Spanish 14 20 21 24 22 15 15 15 10 10 

SPAN 7 18 18 21 19 15 14 12 10 10 
SPLA 
SPLS I 
SRFL 5 2 3 3 3 3 

ssoc 2 2 
TUCK 
Women's Studies 6 6 2 2 2 
Source: Registrar. AAAS-African and African American Studies; AMELL-Asian and Middle Eastern Languages and Literature; 
LACS-Latin American and Caribbean Studies; M&SS- Math, Social Studies. 



Graduates By Country of Citizenship 

Country 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 
Argentina 2 2 4 3 
Australia 2 2 
Austria 
Bahamas 
Bangladesh 
Belgium 
Bermuda 
Bolivia 2 
Brazil 2 I 
Bulgaria 3 2 4 2 
Cambodia I 
Canada 21 12 15 12 7 12 12 15 12 6 5 
China 5 4 5 2 4 3 2 2 
Columbia 
Croatia 
Cuba 
Czech Rep 
Denmark 
Dominican R. 
Ecuador 
Ethiopia 2 
Finland 
France 
Georgia I 
Germany 3 I 3 2 2 3 4 3 
Ghana 2 2 I 2 2 
Greece 2 
Guatamala 
Guyana 2 
Haiti 
Honduras I 
Hong Kong 3 2 
Hungary 
Iceland I 
India 5 5 6 8 3 7 10 9 5 
Indonesia 
Iran 
Ireland 14 
Israel 
Italy 2 
Jamaica 4 4 2 4 
Japan 3 4 4 3 
Jordan 
Kenya 
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Count!:1'. 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 
Laos 
Malaysia 2 
Mexico 4 
Nepal 
Netherlands 
Nigeria I 
Norway 2 I 
Pakistan 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 
Panama 
Peru 2 I I 2 
Phillipines 2 I 3 3 
Poland 2 2 2 
Portugal 
Romania I 2 2 I 2 
Russia 3 3 2 
Slovac R. 
Slovenia I 
Singapore 2 2 
South Africa I I 2 I 
South Korea 13 5 9 4 4 4 10 6 5 
Spain I I 
Sri Lanka 2 3 2 
St. Kitts 
St. Lucia 
St. Vincent 
Swaziland I 
Sweden 3 
Switzerland I 
Taiwan 3 3 2 3 3 2 
Tanzania I 
Trinidad 2 4 2 2 4 
Turkey 2 
Uganda I I 
U.K 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 
Uruguay I I 
U.S. 915 958 965 955 958 955 1000 929 941 937 1014 
Venezuela 2 
Vietnam 2 
Virg Islands 
Yugoslavia 
Zambia 
Other 3 3 7 

# Students 1014 1024 1048 1025 1026 1020 1074 978 980 962 1026 
# of Countries 41 35 37 26 43 40 35 29 23 22 17 
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Source: Registrar 

Non-US Cit izens by Race 

1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 

Undeclared 24 6 I 
Asian 30 35 35 31 29 
Black 9 14 8 10 6 
Hispanic 7 6 5 6 5 
White 28 21 26 33 28 
Other 3 21 3 

Total IOI 103 76 83 69 

Racial Composition of Non-US Graduates 

9% 

Other 
3% 
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Graduates by Class and Year 
Year of Graduation 

Class 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 
1994 7 
1993 897 2 
1992 90 962 4 
1991 18 94 910 
1990 4 6 59 915 4 
1989 5 3 12 59 894 6 
1988 2 3 3 10 48 945 3 
1987 3 15 70 919 
1986 I 3 9 70 
1985 2 3 3 9 
1984 I I 2 
1983 2 2 2 4 
1982 2 3 
1981 I 
1980 2 
1979 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 2 
1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 
Prior 2 

Honors and Majors 
Year 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 
Complete 946 986 928 935 889 994 897 
Honors 102 99 55 80 57 65 51 
High Honors 104 99 79 73 98 63 59 
Highest Distinction 2 

cum Laude 196 260 179 213 207 215 220 
Magna cum Laude 92 108 106 100 113 IOI 105 
Summa cum Laude 64 73 40 61 48 86 34 

Phi Beta Kappa 113 134 108 103 104 135 85 

Source: Registrar 
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Graduates By Race 

1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 
Asian 122 130 123 99 91 79 108 
Black 69 62 60 79 48 68 94 
Hispanic 47 42 54 47 42 40 36 
Native American 22 28 17 27 26 20 18 
White 608 729 775 778 817 811 799 
Not Reported 139 8 2 2 I 8 16 
Other 7 9 10 6 2 
Total 1014 1041 1041 1038 1027 1026 1071 

Source: Registar 

Minorities as a Percent of Graduates, 1990- 1998 

1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 
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1991 1990 1989 
99 71 38 
57 49 75 
29 19 15 
19 12 16 

790 838 829 

994 989 973 

• Hispanic 

[

Asian 

D Native American 
DBlack 



Graduate Study Plans, 1991- 1997 
(CIRP* Trend Data) 

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 
% % % % % % 

Plan to obtain: 
Ph.D. 30 26 31 35 31 33 
M.D. 23 24 24 24 24 23 
J.D. 14 14 13 12 12 10 

Expect to: 
Participte in Community Service 40 39 40 41 41 49 

Noted reason as being very important 
in choosing to attend Dartmouth 

Academic Reputation 91 91 92 89 91 93 
Graduates go to Top Graduate Schc 58 60 63 63 63 66 
Size of College 60 55 57 60 57 58 

*CIRP (Cooperative Institut ional Research Program) includes the Freshman Survey. the College Student Survey. and the Faculty Survey. 
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Num ber of Programs and Enrollments in Off Campus Programs, 1969-1997 
Language Study Abroad Foreign Study/Domestic 

Academic Number of Student Number of Student Number of Student 
Year Programs Enrollments Programs Enrollments Programs Enrollments 

1969-70 5 81 10 117 15 198 
1970-71 4 88 10 117 14 205 
1971-72 6 147 13 178 19 325 
1972-73 8 158 18 266 26 424 
1973-74 10 260 16 242 26 502 
974-75 2 310 18 299 30 609 
975-76 3 326 18 286 31 612 
976-77 4 341 20 366 34 707 
977-78 6 383 17 293 33 676 
978-79 6 354 20 331 36 685 
979-80 7 408 20 352 37 760 
980-81 8 424 19 304 37 728 
981-82 8 429 18 323 36 752 
982-83 7 435 21 365 38 800 
983-84 6 409 21 381 37 790 
984-85 8 421 20 329 38 750 
985-86 6 376 20 325 36 701 
986-87 7 324 22 353 39 677 
987-88 6 303 23 376 39 679 
988-89 7 300 23 327 40 627 
989-90 7 319 24 357 41 676 

1990-91 * I 213 22 289 33 502 
1991-92 5 260 22 333 37 593 
1992-93 5 273 22 348 37 62 1 
1993-94 5 248 24 372 39 620 
1994-95 15 252 23 330 38 582 
1995-96 15 213 24 351 39 564 
1996-97 14 210 20 288 34 498 
1997-98 15 227 25 402 40 629 

*3 LSA programs terminated because of budget cut and 2 LSA and 3 FSP programs canceled as a result of the 
Gulf ~r. 85 students had sign!!d up _for th!!_Canceled programs. 

Off Campus Program Enrollments, 1969-1 997 
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List of Off Campus Programs 

Department Location Typet 

Summer 
Asian and Middle Eastern Beijing, China FSP 
Studies 
Asian and Middle Eastern Tokyo, Japan FSP 
Studies 

Fall 
Asian Studies Fez, Morocco FSP 
Classics Italy FSP 
Earth Sciences United States and Mexico FSP 
English* Dublin, Ireland FSP 
English Glasgow, Scotland FSP 
English* St. Augustine, Trin idad FSP 
French Lyon, France LSA 
French Toulouse, France FSP 
German Studies Berlin, Germany FSP 
Government London, England FSP 
History London, England FSP 
Italian Siena, Italy LSA 
Italian Studies* Rome, Italy FSP 
Philosophy Edinburgh, Scotland FSP 
Rel igion Edinburgh, Scotland FSP 
Russian St. Petersburg, Russia FSP 
Spanish Barcelona, Spain LSA 
Spanish Madrid, Spain FSP 

Winter 
Biological Sciences Central America, Caribbean FSP 
Drama* London, England FSP 
Environmental Studies Zimbabwe FSP 
French Blois, France LSA 
French Lyon, France LSA 
French Toulouse, France FSP 
German Studies Berlin, Germany LSA 
Spanish Puebla, Mexico LSA 
Spanish Barcelona, Spain LSA 

Spring 
Art History Florence, Italy FSP 
Classics* Greece FSP 
French Blois, France LSA 
French Lyon, France LSA 
French Toulouse, France FSP 
Geography Prague, Czech Republic FSP 
German Studies Berlin, Germany LSA 
Government Washington D.C. FSP 
Italian Siena, Italy LSA 
Music* London, England FSP 
Portuguese* Curitiba, Brazil LSA 
Spanish Puebla, Mexico LSA 
Spanish Barcelona, Spain LSA 
Spanish Buenos Aires, Argentina FSP 

t FSP = Foreign Study Abroad, LSA = Language Study Abroad *Alternate years program 
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Student Life 



Andres 
Asian Studies Center 
Bissell 
Brewster 
Brow n 
Butterfield 
Channing Cox 
Cohen 
Cutter 
Fayerweather 
Foley 
Francophone House 
French 
Gile 
Hinman 
Hitchcock 
La Casa 
Little 
Lodge 
Lord 

Residential Life Building Capacities 

82 Massachusetts 
8 Maxwell 

72 Mclane 
26 Morton 
72 Native American House 
55 New Hampshire 
72 North 
72 North Fayerweather 
26 North Massachusetts 
107 Richardson 
10 Ripley 
3 Russell Sage 

100 Smith 
112 South Fayerweather 
IO I South Massachusetts 
118 Streeter 
11 Topliff 
72 Wheeler 
76 Woodward 
85 Z immerman 

Office of Residential Life 
Profile of On-Campus Housing 

1997-1998 
Total Occupancy 455 
Buildings 40 
Total Rooms 1668 
Total Beds 2807 
Female Beds 436 
Male Beds 513 
Unisex Beds 1858 
Singles 876 
Doubles 507 
Triples 225 
Quads 26 
Apartments 35 
Handicapped-Accessible Rooms 22 
First-Year Beds 1090 
Comer Rooms 552 
Full Bath 282 
Fireplace 197 
Half Bath 207 
Carpeting 1284 
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68 
87 
69 
16 
126 
19 
56 
68 
69 
51 
119 
49 
63 
69 
72 
174 
106 
51 
84 



Fraternities 
Alpha Delta 
Bones Gate 
Gamma Delta Chi 
Kappa Kappa Kappa 
Chi Gamma Epsilon 
Phi Delta Alpha 
Psi Upsilon 
Sigma Alpha Epsilon 
Sigma Nu 
Sigma Phi Epsilon 
Theta Delta Chi 
Zeta Psi 
Total Fraternity 

Sororities 
Alpha Chi Alpha 
Kappa Delta Epsilon 
Chi Heoror 
Epsilon Kappa Theta 
Kappa Kappa Gamma 
Delta Delta Delta 
Sigma Delta 
Delta Gamma 

Total Sorority 

Coed Houses 
Alpha Theta 
Phi Tau 
Tabard 
Total Coed 

Panarchy 
Amarna 
Total 

Social Organization Building Capacities 
Coed, Fraternal, Sororal Organizations 

Occupancy 
22 
20 
18 
18 
25 
23 
22 
18 
20 
21 
21 
16 

244 

21 
15 
22 
23 
18 
17 
18 
19 

153 

19 
18 
21 
58 

18 
12 
30 

Membership 
90 
33 
58 
27 
58 
36 
67 
69 
40 
96 
91 
26 

64 
117 
85 
IOI 
108 
112 
113 

I SM/ I OF 
8M/7F 

23M/3 3F 
96 

Ownership 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 
Private 

College 
College 
College 
College 
College 
College 
College 

Total Social Organization 
Occupancy 485 
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Dartmouth Athletics 
1970 1997 

Intercollegiate Programs 
Varsity Sports 17 34 
Intercollegiate athletes 521 1,031 
Intercollegiate contests 209 700 

Club Sports 
Teams 3 15 
Athletes 68 593 

Intramural Program 
Intramural participants 5,388 5,579 

Physical Education 
PE enrollment 1,8 14 4,657 

Fitness Program 
Fitness enrollment 0 3, 135 

To support this growth, the increase in gross expense from 1970 to 1997 
(excluding inflation) has been approximately 50%. 

1996-97 Equity in Athletics Disclosure Act Report 
For the academic year July I, 1996 - June 30, 1997 

1996-97 UG Men Women 
Enrollment 2,223 2,058 
Percentage 51.9% 48.1% 

Participants on Varsity T earns 1996-97 
(These figures include all subvarsity athletes who are 
considered part of the overall varsity program 
by virtue of their eligibility for varsity competition) 

Men Women 
Baseball 26 
Basketball 16 15 
Cross Country 22 22 
Field Hockey 17 
Football 118 
Golf 10 8 
Ice Hockey 27 16 
Lacrosse 33 26 
Riding (coed) # 0 25 
Rowing 19 59 
Rowing - Lightweight 23 
Sailing (coed) 19 17 
Skiing - Alpine # 9 9 
Skiing - Cross Country # 13 8 
Soccer 32 40 
Softball 18 
Squash 15 15 
Swimming/Diving 17 21 
Tennis 15 19 
Track & Field 48 46 
Volleyball 16 
TOTAL 462 397 
PERCENT OF TOT AL 53.8% 46.2% 
# Denotes varsity sports overseen by other departments. 
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400% 
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Faculty of Arts and Sciences 



Total Tenure Track Faculty, 1972-1997 
Year Humanities Programs* Science Social Science Total 
1972 116 3 73 92 284 
1973 115 6 78 92 29 1 
1974 117 8 75 96 296 
1975 123 7 76 95 301 
1976 121 8 79 95 303 
1977 128 8 84 93 313 
1978 129 11 82 94 316 
1979 123 11 80 94 308 
1980 129 14 78 88 309 
98 1 135 14 80 96 325 
982 132 15 82 93 322 
983 124 15 82 94 315 
984 131 16 83 96 326 
985 123 18 83 93 317 
986 126 19 88 95 328 
987 130 18 88 93 329 
988 133 20 87 95 335 
989 129 16 90 84 319 
990 132 18 90 92 332 
99 1 133 15 86 92 326 
992 127 16 86 87 31 6 
993 132 18 88 95 333 
994 137 11 61 98 307 
995 140 11 94 97 342 

1996 145 5 95 100 345 
1997 141 6 96 95 338 

*The Dean of Faculty Office stopped double counting faculty in programs and departments in 1996 

Total number of Faculty in the Arts and Sciences, 1972-97 

Source: Dean of Faculty Office 
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Tenure Track Facultz:: in the Humanities, 1987-1997 
Year AMELL Art History Classics Drama Engl ish Film French German 
1987 8 9 8 30 21 9 
1988 8 10 9 29 19 9 
1989 7 9 9 29 20 9 
1990 8 10 9 30 20 9 
1991 8 8 9 30 21 8 
1992 8 9 9 29 18 7 
1993 7 8 8 29 3 21 8 
1994 8 9 6 29 2 23 9 
1995 7 9 7 30 3 22 10 
1996 7 8 9 8 31 3 21 10 
1997 6 8 9 8 33 3 20 9 

Year Music Phil Religion Russian Spanish Speech Studio Art Total 
1987 8 9 9 4 10 I 4 130 
1988 9 9 9 5 11 I 5 133 
1989 9 8 9 6 9 5 129 
1990 9 9 8 6 10 4 132 
1991 9 8 9 6 11 6 133 
1992 8 8 9 6 11 5 127 
1993 10 8 9 6 13 0 5 135 
1994 9 8 10 6 13 0 5 137 
1995 8 10 10 6 13 0 5 140 
1996 9 9 11 6 13 0 7 152 
1997 8 8 11 6 12 0 6 147 

Number of Faculty in the Humanities, 1972- 1997 
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Facult:t FTE in Academic Programs, 1987-1997 
87-88 88-89 89-90 90-9 1 91 -92 92-93 93-94 

AMS 1.2 1.7 0.7 0.7 1.8 0.5 1.5 
Asian Studies 4.2 5.3 8.7 8.2 9.0 10.0 I 0.5 
Cognitive Neurosciences 
Comp. Lit. 4.0 4.4 4.2 4.0 3.9 4.3 4.4 
Envs. Studies 4.3 5.0 4.6 4.4 5.0 5.6 5.5 
Gen. Course 
LACS 0.7 
Linguistics 0.7 
M-SS 1.2 1.6 1.6 0.8 1.7 1.2 1.0 
NAS 1.8 1.2 1.8 1.2 1.5 2.0 2.2 
Policy Studies 2.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Womens Studies 2.0 1.9 2.1 2.7 2.4 1.9 2.0 

20.7 23.1 25.7 22.0 25.3 25.5 28.5 
Because most faculty in programs have appointments in other academic departments, 
the Faculty count used here is t he FTE that is assigned to the program. 
AMS-African and African American Studies; LACS-Latin American and Caribbean Studies 
M-SS-Math, Social Science; NAS-Native American Studies 

Facu lty FTE in Academic Programs 
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Tenure Track Faculty in the Sciences, 1987- 1997 
Year Bioc Biol Chem Comp.Sci. Ears Math Phys Total 

1987 17 14 10 30 17 88 
1988 16 15 9 31 16 87 
1989 16 15 9 34 16 90 
1990 18 15 9 31 17 90 
1991 15 14 9 31 17 86 
1992 15 13 9 30 19 86 
1993 17 13 9 33 16 88 
1994 20 16 8 32 17 93 
1995 18 17 10 10 23 16 94 
1996 19 17 10 10 23 16 95 
1997 18 17 11 10 24 16 96 

Number of Faculty in the Sciences, 1972-1 997 
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Tenure Track Faculty in the Social Sciences, 1987-1997 
Year Anth Econ Educ Geog Govt Hist Psyc Socy Total 
1987 8 19 4 6 17 18 14 7 93 
1988 7 18 4 6 20 18 15 7 95 
1989 4 15 4 6 18 18 13 6 84 
1990 7 17 4 7 18 18 14 7 92 
1991 7 16 4 6 18 19 15 7 92 
1992 7 17 3 6 17 18 14 5 87 
1993 7 20 3 6 19 20 14 6 95 
1994 7 19 3 8 20 21 15 5 98 
1995 7 19 2 8 19 20 17 5 97 
1996 8 20 2 8 20 22 15 5 100 
1997 8 18 7 21 21 IS 4 95 

N umber of Faculty in the Social Sciences, 1972- 1997 
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Graduate Studies 



Graduate Studies Programs 
Ph.D. and M[)/Ph.D Programs 

Ecology and Evolutionary Biology 
Chemistry 
Cognitive Neuroscience 
Computer Science 
Earth Sciences 
Engineering 
Evaluative Clinical Sciences 
Mathematics 
Molecular and Cellular Biology 

Biochemistry 
Biological Sciences 
Immunology 

Pharmacology & Toxicology 
Physics and Astronomy 
Physiology 
Psychology 

Masters Programs 

Comparative Literature 
Computer Science 
Electroacoustic Music 
Engineering 
Evaluative Clinical Sciences 
Liberal Studies 
Physics 

Graduate Program Admits 

Applicants Offers Made Offers Accepted # Proerams 
1989-90 662 144 64 11 
1990-91 946 151 70 12 
1991 -92 991 159 70 12 
1992-93 1066 176 82 12 
1993-94 1095 173 98 12 
1994-95 1430 187 85 14 
1995-96 1569 169 65 13 
1996-97 1439 186 84 13 

Graduate En rol lment, 1986- 1996 
600 ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

550 

500 

450 

400 

300 

250 

1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 199 1 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 

Source: Office of Graduate Studies: includes full-time MS/PhD students only 
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GRE Scores for Students Admitted to Graduate Programs 
1986-1997 

Year Verbal Quantitative Analytical 

1986-87 555 693 618 
1987-88 571 686 671 
1988-89 580 700 648 
1989-90 566 679 631 
1990-91 561 701 670 
1991-92 555 698 637 
1992-93 562 703 665 
1993-94 580 691 672 
1994-95 596 709 692 
1995-96 594 721 753 
1996-97 561 696 680 

GRE Scores, 1986-1997 
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Dartmouth Medical School 



OMS Appl icant Pool 
1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 

National Pool 30925 26721 269 15 29243 33301 36638 42808 45365 46337 46803 4286 1 
Applied DMS 2685 2406 2175 2528 3160 3424 4042 4660 5660 5899 5191 
Interviewed 555 467 461 509 504 490 581 531 540 528 575 
Accepted 227 251 262 257 266 258 229 235 240 226 188 
Matriculated 84 81 84 87 88 86 87 88 91 83 75 
Yield 37% 32% 32% 34% 33% 33% 38% 37% 38% 37% 40% 

Female OMS Applicant Pool 

1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 
Applied 1,277 1,248 1,195 1,329 1,700 1,807 2,039 2,539 3,204 3,205 2,894 
Interviewed 254 206 174 220 205 199 260 238 240 252 288 
Accepted 119 114 109 117 127 113 112 110 108 116 100 
Matriculated 49 37 34 37 36 38 32 36 34 44 40 
Yield 41% 32% 31% 32% 28% 34% 28% 33% 31% 38% 40% 

Minority Group OMS A ppl icant Pool 

1987 1988 1989 1990 199 1 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 
Applied 215 254 204 189 259 276 285 432 454 528 421 
Interviewed 71 45 45 33 49 43 49 49 65 85 86 
Accept ed 21 27 28 19 25 22 27 28 36 33 29 
Matriculated 6 4 9 6 6 8 16 7 10 10 7 
Yield 29% 15% 32% 32% 24% 36% 59% 25% 28% 30% 24% 

Dartmouth College OMS Applicant Pool 

1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 
Applied IOI 80 100 90 97 11 7 131 160 170 172 151 
Invited 82 53 66 60 56 83 71 69 72 54 54 
Interviewed 71 47 58 49 46 74 61 59 58 47 47 
Accepted 37 29 37 34 27 40 29 21 33 25 17 
Matriculated 16 8 12 18 7 16 12 6 9 8 8 
Yield 43% 28% 32% 53% 26% 40% 41% 29% 27% 32% 47% 

Source: Dartmouth Medical School Admissions Office 
Statistics arranged by entering year. 
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Matriculated OMS Students, 1987- 1997 
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Dartmouth Medical School Faculty 
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21 196 65 
24 200 69 
26 200 73 
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Dartmouth Medical School Faculty 
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1995 1996 
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Thayer School 
of 

Engineering 



Applications 
Male 
Female 

Minorities 
International 

Admitted 
Male 
Female 

Minorities 
International 

Accepted 
Male 
Female 

Minorities 
International 

Dartmouth Grads 
Other U.S. 
International 
Average GPA's 
GRE Verbal 
GRE Quantitative 
GRE Analytical 

Admissions Statistics, 1993-1997 
1993 

800 
673 
127 

136 
109 
27 
4 

44 

90 
70 
20 
2 

22 

44 
15 
31 

3.59 
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760 
690 

1994 

795 
668 
127 
17 

634 
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100 
25 

36 
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18 
3 
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73 
22 

3.44 
608 
745 
648 

1995 
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136 
8 
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12 
I 

23 
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60 
39 

3.38 
557 
738 
653 

Applicants, Admits, and Acceptances, 
Thayer School of Engineering, 1975- 1998 

1996 
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20 
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104 
36 
11 
57 
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6 

37 
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56 
29 
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748 
657 

1997 
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147 
11 
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26 
7 

38 
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Graduate Student Enrollments, 1983-1998 
Fiscal Year BE MS/MEM PHD/DE SPECIALS TOTAL 

983 47 64 11 5 127 
984 32 73 11 4 120 
985 40 55 16 4 115 
986 42 62 20 I 125 
987 27 52 41 0 120 
988 28 52 38 4 122 
989 26 68 52 0 146 
990 20 60 56 2 138 
991 24 45 56 7 132 
992 31 52 57 5 145 
993 24 53 57 10 144 
994 38 51 62 5 156 
995 48 34 46 6 134 
996 47 41 38 7 133 
997 38 53 35 5 131 
998 45 46 34 4 129 

Graduation Statistics, 1983-1998 
Fiscal Year BE MS/MEM PHD/DE TOTAL SENIORS 

1983 44 23 2 69 79 
1984 50 43 I 94 72 
1985 46 40 I 87 60 
1986 50 31 2 83 50 
1987 38 39 5 82 53 
1988 36 28 4 68 62 
1989 37 29 I 67 67 
1990 32 37 4 73 59 
1991 25 35 9 69 59 
1992 40 23 5 68 58 
1993 40 29 13 82 74 
1994 56 35 10 IOI 80 (2 minors) 
1995 69 26 10 105 76 
1996 60 37 12 109 87 
1997 47 32 6 85 73 
1998 54 37 6 97 38 
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Amos Tuck School of 
Business Administration 



Total Applications 

From Dartmouth 
Other Colleges 
Grand Total 

Total Enrolled 
From Dartmouth 
Other Colleges 
Grand Total 

30.00% 

25.00% 

20.00% 
~ 
~ 
0 15.00% L 
C w 
~ 

10.00% 

5.00% 

0.00% 
1982 

Total Applications 
Total Enrolled 

Comparat ive Admissions Data, 1982-1 997 

Sep.82 

106 
1847 
1953 

13 
136 
149 

1986 

Sep-86 Sep-90 Sep-94 

87 84 69 
16 16 2579 2169 
1703 2663 2238 

23 16 12 
143 156 172 
166 172 184 

Percent Enrol led ( 1982-1997) 

1990 1994 
YEAR 

1995 

Sep-95 

66 
2192 
2258 

14 
17 1 
185 

1996 

Admissions Data for International Students 

Sep-82 Sep-86 Sep-90 Sep-94 Sep-95 

222 271 645 664 660 
16 18 35 32 30 

39 

Sep-96 

79 
2844 
2923 

11 
180 
191 

1997 

Sep-96 

851 
28 

Sep-97 

53 
3141 
3194 

10 
174 
184 

D Dartmouth 
• other 

Sep-97 

1129 
42 



Matriculants 

Females 
African American 
Asian American 

Native American 
Hispanic 

Caucasian 
International 
Sub-Total 

Males 
African American 
A sian American 
Native American 
Hispanic 
Caucasian 

International 
Sub-Total 

All Students 
African American 

Asian American 

Native American 
Hispanic 
Caucasian 
International 
Grand Total 

1991 1992 

1991 

0 
2 
0 
0 
42 
3 

47 

3 
3 

I 
75 
29 
112 

3 
5 

I 
117 
32 
159 

Graduation Data, 199 1-1998 

1992 

I 
0 

39 
4 
46 

4 
5 
0 
0 
84 
30 
123 

5 
6 
0 

123 
34 
169 

1993 

0 
2 
0 
I 

39 
12 
54 

4 
6 
0 
I 

71 
24 
106 

4 
8 
0 
2 

110 
36 
160 

1994 

I 
2 
0 
0 
30 
7 

40 

I 
9 
0 
3 

94 
32 
139 

2 
11 
0 
3 

124 
39 
179 

1995 

0 
2 
0 

49 
5 
57 

6 
7 
0 
7 
79 
22 
121 

6 
9 
0 
8 

128 
27 
178 

Tuck Mat riculants by Race/Ethnic Group 

1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 

40 

1996 1997 1998 

I 
5 
0 
I 

38 
4 

49 

3 
8 
0 
3 

90 
28 
132 

4 
13 
0 
4 

128 
32 
181 

9 

0 

37 
8 

56 

10 
6 
0 
8 

79 
21 
124 

11 
15 
0 
9 

116 
29 
180 

3 
8 
0 
I 

40 
5 
57 

2 
14 
I 
4 
94 
21 
136 

5 
22 
I 
5 

134 
26 
193 

• African American 
• Asian American 
0 Native American 
GJ Hispanic 
• Caucasian 
• International 



Financial Aid Data, 1992-1998 

1992/93 1993/94 1994/95 1995/96 1996/97 1997/98 

SCHOLARSHIPS $643,900 $764,200 $1 ,003,525 $1,061,675 $1,045,925 $996,000 

LOANS 
Tuck 3%-5% Loans 60,500 85,000 97,500 101 ,500 91,500 91,500 
TELCO 290,500 91,115 63,500 45,000 141,000 84,000 
DELC 2,425,170 2,701,085 2,233,475 1,955,650 2,138,451 2.343,950 
NDSUPeri<ins 226,000 177,360 228.400 250,000 249,500 246,334 
Stafford Loans 1,485,000 1,530,004 2,449,730 3,387,250 3,945,916 3,509,850 

Sub-Total $4,487,170 $4,584,564 $5,072,605 $5,739,400 $6,566.367 $6,275,634 

Work/Study Earnings 30,204 13,941 18,676 12,749 1,854 0 

Total Financial Aid $5,161,274 $5,362.705 $6,094,806 $6,813,824 $7,614,146 $7,271,634 

Total Enrollment 344 362 362 366 372 377 

# Receiving Aid 226 216 240 251 261 236 

% Receiving Aid 66% 60% 66% 69% 70% 63% 

Average Amount of Aid $22,837 $24,827 $25.395 $27,147 $29,173 $30,812 

# Scholarship Recipients 139 147 167 165 167 148 

Avge debt at Graduation $39,075 $43,563 $45,837 $45,729 $51,047 $54,130 
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Endowment and Sources 
of Revenue 



Endowment History (in $000s) 

Fiscal 
Year Beginning Ending 

Ended Endowment Endowment 
June 30: Market Value Market Value 

1983 $230,070 $326,153 
1984 $326,153 $318,879 
1985 $318,879 $380,021 
1986 $380,021 $477,749 
1987 $477,749 $537,273 
1988 $537,273 $516,185 
1989 $516,185 $573,754 
1990 $573,754 $593,952 
1991 $593,952 $597,589 
1992 $597,589 $661.529 
1993 $661.529 $743,670 
1994 $743,670 $788,006 
1995 $788,006 $902,235 
1996 $902,235 $1,082,934 
1997 $1 ,082,934 $1 ,277,753 
1998 $1 ,277,753 $1,519,708 

Dartmouth Endowment, 1983-98 
$1 ,600,000 

$1 ,400,000 

$1 ,200,000 

$1 ,000,000 

$800,000 

$600,000 

$400,000 

$200,000 

$0 
1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 
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1998 Sources of Revenues: 
Dartmouth College & Professional Schools 

Sales & Services 
12% 

Sponsored Research 
23% 

Endowment Income 
17% 

43 

Tuition & Fees 
38% 

AF & other Gifts 
10% 



1998 Sources of Revenues: 
Dartmouth College 

Sales & Services 
Sponsored Research 7% 

9% 

Endowment Income 
18% 

3 I% of revenues attributable to 
giving 

13% 

44 

Tuition & Fees 
53% 



Endowment Restrictions, June 30, 1998 

Unrestricted Quasi 
23% 

Unrestricted 
True/Term 

14% 

Restricted 
63% 

Endowment by Areas of Ownership 

Unrestricted 
18% 

Tuck School 
7% 

Thayer School 
3% 

Student Services 
2% 

Plant Operations 
4% 

7% 

Other Academic 
Support 

7% 

Alumni Fund 
4% 

45 

Arts and Sciences 
19% 

Medical School 
11 % 



Alumni Relations 
& 

Development 



Midwest & Southwest 
15% 

Dartmouth Alumni 

East & South 
24% 

New England 
28% 

11% 



A Sampling of Alumni Occupations 

~· Investment Banking 
' ' . 

1' Government 

8,000 

• Series I 



Constituency Counts ( deceased excluded) 

• College Alumni 

• Parents & Grandparents 

D Widowed Spouses & NOK 

• Tuck-only Alumni 

• Thayer-only A lumni 

Iii OMS-only Alumni 



DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 
History of Gifts Raised -- 1957-1998 

(cash only) "Will to Excel" Campaign 
'91, '92-'96 

$1 I 0,000,000 i-
$105,000,000 -

$100,000,000 -

$95,000,000 -

$90,000,000 

$85,000,000 
I "Campaign for Dartmouth" I 

'77, '78-'82 

$80,000,000 - -
I 

$75,000,000 -

$70,000,000 "3rd Century" Fund -

'67, '68-'7 I 
...J:> $65,000,000 - - -

'° $60,000,000 - -

$55,000,000 

$50,000,000 

$45,000,000 - ,_ - - - -

$40,000,000 - - - - - -

$35,000,000 - - - -

$30,000,000 - - -

$25,000.000 - - - - - - - - -

$20,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

$15,000,000 

$10,000,000 

$5,000.000 

$0 

-

I 
- - - - - - - - - -

ddnliltll - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -I I - - - - - - - - - -1: - - - - - - - - - -

- - - - - -
Notes: 57 58 59 60 6 1 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 7 1 72 73 74 75 76 77 78 79 80 8 1 82 83 84 85 86 87 88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 

'87 - 1st year affected by change in tax law Fiscal Year 
'88 - reflects 10/87 Black Monday 

LJB/lmk 3/26/99 
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Endowment Fund Analysis, 1976-1998 

• Actual Market Values 
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Fiscal Year 
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ANNUAL FUNDS 

ALUMNI FUND SCHOLARSHIP 

UNRESTRICTED CURRENT USE 

RESTRICTED CURRENT USE 

DESIGNATION PENDING 
Vl 

PLANT 

GIFTS IN KIND 

ENDOWMENT 

TOT AL TO DATE 

LAST YEAR 

COLLEGE 

7,947,242.00 

877,861.11 

2,557,070.45 

3,815,369.74 

2,027,395.58 

19,210,972.88 

1,221,475.73 

14,702, I 06.85 

$52,359,494.34 

$43,158,836.60 

Dartmouth College 
Voluntary Giving Report 

(Cash and other assets) 
Reporting Period 
7 /I /98 - 2/28/99 

390,555.65 

1,290,002.52 

3,048,20 I .5 I 

8,805.05 

592,681.98 

1,902,414.33 

THAYER 

342,123.04 

50,000.00 

218,433.22 

7,940.00 

6,942.37 

3,790,214.76 

$7,232,661 .04 $4,415,653.39 

$ I 0,057,324.29 $1, 138,286.66 

1,750,978.35 

44,326.38 

1,068,260.27 

313,035.63 

3,495,254.25 

1,000.00 

1,500,876.30 

$8,173,731.18 

$4,331,719.50 

TOTAL 

I 0,430,899.04 

877,861 .11 

3,941,399.35 

8,150,264.74 

2,357,176.26 

23,298,909.1 I 

1,229,418.10 

21,895,612.24 

$72,181,539.95 

$58,686, 16 7.05 



Constituency Gifts and Pledge Payments 

Alumni 
College only 26,503,708.64 
A&S graduate degree 10,127.50 
Professional Schools: 

DMSOnly 629,003.80 
Thayer Only 1,506,846.28 
Tuck Only 3,686,752.30 

Honorary degree 150.00 
Associated Masters degree 100.00 
Clubs & Associations 126,760.35 
Total Alumni 32,463,448.87 

u, Non-Alumni Parents 3,039,181 .86 
I'-.) 

Friends 3,674,351 .05 
Relatives 346,522.29 
Widows & Widowers 1,715,144.50 
Spouses 664,898.13 
Faculty 194,942.27 
Past House Staff 475.00 
Total Other Individuals 9,635,515.10 

Corporations 3,036,085.31 
Foundations 9,866,533.90 
Outside Trusts 
Miscellaneous 
Total Other Sources 12,902,619.21 

Grand Totals $55,001,583.18 

DARTMOUTH COLLEGE 
VOLUNTARY GIVING REPORT by Donor Source 

Reporting Period 
7 / 1/98 - 2/28/99 

Bequests Matching Payments 

8,881,609.17 

82,725.45 
2,550,000.00 

19,442.00 

I 1,533,776.62 

143,314.69 
1,285,044.66 

2,491,684.17 
500,000.00 

1.00 

4,420,044.52 

1,224,310.63 
1,825.00 

1,226,135.63 

$15,953,821 .14 $1,226, I 35.63 

Total Last Year 

35,385,317.81 32,847,582.43 
10,127.50 4,370.00 

711,729.25 895,230.77 
4,056,846.28 533,642.13 
3,706,194.30 2,120,490.62 

150.00 200.00 
100.00 50.00 

126,760.35 103,205.99 
43,997,225.49 36.504.m .9~ 

3,182,496.55 2,547,428.68 
4,959,395.71 3,450,294.65 

346,522.29 260,685.70 
4,206,828.67 1,813,284.47 
I, 164,898.13 750,675.07 

194,943.27 452,183.68 
475.00 50.00 

14,055,559.62 9,274,602.25 

4,260,395.94 6,225,235.72 
9,868,358.90 6,681,557.14 

14,128,754.84 12,906,792.86 

$72,181,539.95 $58,686,167.05 



Grants and Contracts 



Sponsored Research Expense Summary 
Ten Year Comparison 

Agency Sponsored Expenses College Cost Shared Expense Total 

Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total 

Arts & Sciences 

1997 $8,525,091 $2,468,077 $ I 0,993, 168 ($985,003) ($119,423) ($1, I 04,426) $7,540,088 $2,348,654 $9,888,742 

1996 8,353,315 2,376,719 10,730,034 656,357 186,6 12 842,969 9,009,672 2,563,331 11 ,573,003 

1995 8,349,204 2,098,628 10,447,832 369,142 167,476 536,618 8,718,346 2,266,104 10,984,450 

1994 7,324,957 2, I 09,998 9,434,955 189,620 156,845 346,465 7,514,577 2,266,843 9,781,420 

1993 5,781,277 1,467, I 03 7,248,380 156,068 179,979 336,047 5,937,345 1,647,082 7,584,427 

1992 4,038.516 1,090,096 5,128,613 98,993 141,893 240,886 4,137,509 1,23 1,989 5,369,499 

1991 3,794,407 1,085,131 4,879,538 89,334 19,811 109,145 3,883,741 I, 104,942 4,988,683 

1990 3,885,235 1,085,262 4,970,497 124,087 78,020 202,107 4,009,322 I, 163,282 5,172,604 

1989 3,803,489 1,089,661 4,893,150 40,303 100,255 140,558 3,843,792 1,189,9 16 5,033,708 

V1 w 1988 4,096,312 1,096,6 15 5,192,927 66,132 93,831 159,963 4,162,444 1,190,446 5,352,890 

Dean of the College 

1997 $64,879 $1,013 $65,892 $0 $0 $0 $64,879 $1,013 $65,892 

1996 177,129 14,499 191,628 300 870 1,170 177,429 15,369 192,798 

1995 335,792 23,424 359,2 16 3,319 265 3,584 339,111 23,689 362,800 

1994 300,184 17,597 317,781 0 0 0 300,184 17,597 317,781 

1993 181 ,069 8,618 189,687 3,000 0 3,000 184,069 8,618 192,687 

1992 50,966 3,263 54,228 0 2,266 2,266 50,966 5,529 56,494 

1991 46,612 3,077 49,689 0 0 0 46,612 3,077 49,689 

1990 8,354 0 8,354 0 0 0 8,354 0 8,354 

1989 6,089 0 6,089 0 0 0 6,089 0 6,089 

1988 1,964 0 1,964 0 0 0 1,964 0 1,964 



Sponsored Research Expense Summary 
Ten Year Comparison 

Agency Sponsored Expenses College Cost Shared Expense Total 

Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total 

Financial Aid 

1997 $2,559,464 $0 $2,559,646 $0 $0 $0 $2,559,646 $0 $2,559,646 

1996 2,496,780 0 2,496,780 183,636 0 183,636 2,680,636 0 2,680,636 

1995 2,544, 11 8 0 2,544,11 8 182.755 0 182,755 2,726,873 0 2,726,873 

1994 2,496,378 0 2,496,378 0 0 0 2,496,378 0 2,496,378 

1993 2.354.307 0 2,354.307 0 0 0 2,354.307 0 2,354,307 

1992 2,295, 188 0 2,298, 188 0 0 0 2,295, 188 0 2,295,188 

199 1 2,164,924 0 2,164,924 0 0 0 2,164,924 0 2, 164,924 

1990 2, 100,263 0 2,100,263 0 0 0 2,100,263 0 2,100,263 

1989 2,160,226 0 2,160,226 0 0 0 2,160,226 0 2, 160,226 
u, 1988 1,925,658 0 1,925,658 0 0 0 1,925,658 0 1,925,658 _J::,. 

Medical School 

1997 $38,688,459 $ 12,987,656 $5 1,676, 115 ($56,186) ($56,997) ($ 113,183) $38,632,273 $ 12,930,659 $5 1,562,932 

1996 36,448,255 12,532,082 48,980,337 312 47.3 12 47,624 36,448,567 12,579,394 49,027,96 1 

1995 36,988,89 1 11,266,043 48,254,934 16,70 1 43,295 59,996 37,005.592 I 1,309,338 48,3 14,930 

1994 35,319,2 14 11 ,394,893 46,71 4, I 07 (8,000) 28,236 20,236 35,3 11,2 11 11 ,423, 132 46,734,343 

. 1993 33,969.778 10,579,422 44,549,200 0 328,973 328,973 33,969,778 10,908,395 44,878, 173 

1992 29,802,485 9,357.705 39,160, 190 0 587,403 587,403 29,802.485 9,945,108 39.747,593 

199 1 26,2 17,358 7,996,067 34,213,425 1,2 17 245 1,462 26,2 18.575 7,996,3 12 34,2 14,888 

1990 19,874,076 6, 133,626 26,007,702 174,173 3,809 177.982 20,048,249 6, 137.435 26, 185,684 

1989 18,5 15.784 5,725.35 1 24,24 1,135 135,449 15,099 I 50,548 18,65 1,233 5,740,450 24,39 1,683 

1988 15,790,054 5,049,578 20,839,632 65,789 29.486 95,275 15,855,843 5,079,064 20,934,907 

Source: Office of Grants and Contracts 



Sponsored ·Research Expense Summary 
Ten Year Comparison 

Agency Sponsored Expenses Co llege Cost Shared Expense Total 
Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total 

Provost Area 

1997 $1,073,528 $82,1 12 $1, 155,640 ($68,992) ($6,198) ($75,190) $1 ,004,536 $75,914 $1,080,450 

1996 979,068 94,485 1,073,553 669,702 74,032 743,734 1,648,770 168,517 1,8 17,287 

1995 1,084,808 80,887 I, 165,695 67,933 88,358 156,29 1 1,152,74 1 169,245 1,32 1,986 

1994 1,132,459 40,013 I, 172.472 48,56 1 57,7 12 106,273 1,181 ,020 97,725 1,278,745 

1993 1,058,887 77,730 1,136,617 184,285 148,299 332,584 1,243,172 226,029 1,469,20 1 

1992 1,323,0 16 50,278 1,373,293 54 1,126 276,913 818,039 1,864,142 327,191 2,19 1,332 

199 1 1,323,817 106,213 1,430,030 352,899 123,720 476,619 1,676,7 16 229,933 1,906,649 

1990 753,238 55,960 809, 198 142,187 50,270 192,457 895,425 I 06,230 1,00 1,655 

1989 667,867 46,129 71 3,996 179,3 10 11 7,389 296,699 847, 177 163,5 18 1,010,695 
V1 1988 405,5 15 66,275 471,790 24,650 12,533 37, 183 430, 165 78,808 508,973 V1 

Thayer School 

1997 $4,956,807 $1,444,98 1 $6,40 1,788 ($24,064) ($50,80 I) ($74,865) $4,932,743 $394, 180 $6,326,923 

1996 3,964,425 1,280,787 5,245,2 12 25,000 38,878 63,878 3,989,245 1,3 19,665 5,309,090 

1995 3,538,00 1 1,230,062 4,768,063 20,562 2,396 22,958 3,558,563 1,232,458 4,79 1,02 1 

1994 4,440,693 1,868,178 6,308,87 1 31 ,363 8,465 39,828 4,472,062 1,876,637 6,348,699 

1993 4,3 15,723 1,774,543 6,090,266 14,833 122,9 11 137,744 4,330,556 1,897,454 6,228,0 10 

1992 3,627,5 10 1,250,058 4,877,568 10,324 139,279 149,603 3,637,834 1,389,337 5,027,1 71 

199 1 3,45 1,697 I, 180,255 4,63 1,952 I 07,33 1 0 I 07,33 1 3,559,028 1,180,255 4,739,283 

1990 3, 154,590 I, 108,794 4,263,384 112,890 0 11 2,890 3,267,480 I, I 08,794 4,376,274 

1989 3,083,232 1,109,050 4, 192,282 0 158 158 3,083,232 I, 109,208 4, 192,440 

1988 3,059,5 18 936, 178 3,995,696 11,790 3,949 15,739 3,07 1,308 940, 127 4,01 1,435 



Sponsored Research Expense Summary 
Ten Year Comparison 

Agency Sponsored Expenses College Cost Shared Expense Total 
Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total Direct Indirect Total 

Tuck School 

1997 372,000 0 372,000 0 0 0 372,000 0 372,000 

1996 400,769 0 400,769 0 0 0 400,769 0 400,769 

1995 36 1,586 0 361,586 0 0 0 36 1,586 0 36 1,586 

1994 152,148 0 152,148 0 0 0 152,148 0 152,148 

1993 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1992 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1991 25,000 0 25,000 0 0 0 25,000 0 25,000 

1990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

1989 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Vl 1988 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ()'\ 

Total College 

1997 $56,240,410 $ 16,983,839 $73,224,249 ($1,134,245) ($233,419) ($1,367,664) $55, I 06, 165 $ 16,750,420 $7 1 ,856.585 

1996 52,8 19,74 1 16,298,572 69,1 18,3 13 1,535,307 347,704 1,883,01 1 54,355,048 16,646,276 7 1,00 1,324 

1995 53,202,400 14,699,044 67,90 1,444 660,4 12 30 1,790 962,202 53,862,8 12 15,000,834 68,863,646 

1994 51,166,023 15,430,677 66,596,700 26 1,544 25 1,258 512,802 5 1,427,579 15,68 1,934 67,109,513 

1993 47,661,049 13,907.416 61,568,465 358,186 780, 162 I , 138,348 48,0 19,227 14,687,578 62,706,805 

1992 4 1,137,68 1 11,75 1,400 52,889,08 1 650,443 I, 147,754 1,798, 197 4 1,788, 124 12,899, 154 54,687,277 

199 1 37,023,8 15 I 0,370,743 47,394,558 550,781 143,776 694,557 37,574,595 10,5 14,519 48,089,1 14 

1990 29,775,756 8,383,642 38, 159,398 553,337 132,099 685,436 30,329,093 8,5 15,74 1 38,844,838 

1989 28,236,687 7,970,1 91 36,206,878 355,062 232,90 1 587,963 28,59 1,749 8,203,092 36,794,846 

1988 25,279,02 1 7, 148,646 32,427,667 168,36 1 139,799 308, 160 25,447,382 7,288,445 32,735,827 
Source: Office of Grants and Contracts 



Fiscal 
Year 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

198 1 

1982 

1983 

1984 

1985 

1986 

1987 

1988 

1989 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994 

1995 

1996 

1997 

0.80 

0.55 

0.50 

Number of 
Submissions 

245 

233 

386 

390 

374 

381 

391 

451 

447 

453 

528 

582 

548 

650 

757 

827 

840 

989 

893 

851 

847 

Historical Proposal and Award Data 
Average$ Average$ 

Per Number of Per 
$ Value Submission Awards $ Value Award 

20,840.735 85,064 125 6,867.385 54,939 

16,201,887 69,536 158 8,097,428 51,250 

31,424,001 81,409 196 11 ,235,889 57,326 

26,077,067 66,864 233 15,376.473 65,993 

29,641,498 79,255 239 15,168,703 63,467 

32,753,896 85,968 225 15,450,125 68,667 

34,827,193 89,072 237 17,267,091 72,857 

40,858,156 90,595 263 19,364,812 73 ,630 

45,524,405 101 ,844 266 25,050,617 94,175 

59,747,00 I 131 ,892 331 28, I SO, 162 85,046 

54,882,567 103,944 337 31,746,475 94,203 

63,976,815 I 09,926 424 38, I 08, 154 89,878 

69,372.330 126,592 366 38,390,578 104,892 

83,570,637 128.570 415 44,261 ,600 106,654 

94,098,113 124.304 554 56,043,973 101,162 

I I 0,276,252 133.345 598 56,045,016 93,721 

I 04,826,731 124.794 603 66,774,559 110,737 

144,878,215 146,490 722 76,399,877 105,817 

130,499,531 146,136 644 74,398,404 115,525 

120,002,514 141 ,014 638 70,317,683 110,659 

127,699,814 150,767 648 78.371 ,592 120,944 

Success Rate of Awards to Proposals, 1988-1997 
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Proposals and Awarcs, I 977-l 9S7 
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Agency Sponsored Expenses, I 997 

Thayer School 
9% 

Provost Area 
2% 

Medical School 
70% 

Tuck School 
1% 

Arts & Sciences 
15% 

Financial Aid 
3% 

Total Direct and Indirect Agency Sponsored Expenses 
1988-1997 

$60,000,000 

$50,000,000 -

$40,000,000 

$30,000,000 -

$20,000,000 

$ I 0,000,000 

$0 
1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 
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Selected Admissions Criteria of Peer Institutions, Fall 1996 

Offer Rate High School Class Rank Total SAT Scores 
Percent of 
Applications Percent of 

Offered First Decile 25th 75th 
Institution AdmissiQn Rank Freshmen Rank Percentile Percentile 

Brown University 19% 11 88% 6 1280 1480 
California Institute of Technology 26% 7 98% 1430 1580 
Columbia University 21% 9 84% 10 1280 1480 
Cornell University 33% 3 81% 13 1240 1430 
University of Chicago 58% I 76% 14 1280 1470 
Dartmouth College 20% 10 88% · 6 1340 1520 
Duke University 31% 5 85% 10 1290 1480 
Harvard University 11% 15 90% 5 1390 1580 
Johns Hopkins University 40% 2 76% 14 1270 1470 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 24% 8 94% 3 1370 1540 
Northwestern University 32% 4 84% 9 1250 1430 
University of Pennsylvania 30% 6 83% 12 1270 1460 
Princeton University 12% 14 92% 4 1350 1550 
Stanford University 16% 13 87% 8 1310 1520 
Yale University 18% 12 95% 2 1360 1550 

Average 26% 87% 1314 1503 

Source: U.S. News and World Report America's Best Colleges ( 1998) 
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Retention and Graduation Rates of Peer Institutions, Fall 1996 
Rentention 

Institution Rate Rank 

Brown University 96% 6 
California Institute of Technology 93% 14 
Columbia University 95% 10 
Cornell University 95% 10 
University of Chicago 93% 14 
Dartmouth College 96% 6 
Duke University 97% 3 
Harvard University 96% 6 
Johns Hopkins University 94% 13 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 97% 3 
Northwestern University 96% 6 
University of Pennsylvania 95% 10 
Princeton University 98% I 
Stanford University 97% 3 
Yale University 98% 

Average 96% 

Note: 
"Retention" represents the percentage of fall 1995 first-time freshmen 
who returned in fall 1996. 

"Graduation" represents the percentage of fall 1990 first-time freshmen 
who graduated by summer I 996. 

Source: U.S. News and World Report America's Best Colleges ( 1998) 
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Graduation 
Rate 

91% 
82% 
87% 
89% 
81% 
93% 
93% 
97% 
88% 
89% 
9 1% 
88% 
94% 
94% 
93% 

84% 

Rank 

7 
14 
13 
9 
15 
4 
4 

11 
9 
7 
11 
2 
2 
4 



Diversity Among Students at Dartmouth and Comparable Institutions, 1996 
(in percentages) 

School American Indian Asian African American Hispanic White Foreign Total 

Brown 0.3 14 5.7 4.6 64.8 I 0.5 7,626 

Cal Tech 0.1 17 0.8 3.6 53.6 24.9 1,902 

Chicago 0.2 14.1 3.9 3.8 66.7 11.3 11,950 

Columbia 0.3 12.8 6.9 4.3 57.1 18.8 19,603 

Cornell 0.6 18.2 4.2 6 55.5 15.5 11 ,804 

Dartmouth 1.6% 7.2% 4.6% 3.4% 73.2% 10.0% ~.f2'3 
nk 15 _,,. II I 12 14 

(j'\ 
Duke 0.3 8.8 7.4 I"-,) 2.9 72.4 8.1 11 ,589 

Harvard 0.7 14.2 7.2 5.7 57.5 14.7 24,409 

Johns Hopkins 0.2 9.4 7.2 2 72.6 8.5 15,7 16 

MIT 0.4 17.8 4.4 5.8 49.4 22.1 9,947 

Northwestern 0.4 13.9 5.9 3.3 67.9 8.6 17,623 

Penn 0.2 II .6 5.5 3.2 66.7 12.8 21 ,869 

Princeton 0.6 II .3 5.8 5.3 64 13.1 6,546 

Stanford I 17.1 5.6 7.8 50.5 18.3 15,754 

Yale 0.4 14 6.9 5 60.1 13.7 11,197 

Source: Chronicle of Higher Education. http://chronicle.com/che-data/infobank.dir/factfile.dir/race.dir/racemain.htm, December 12. 1998 



Institutional Rankings by Major Expense Categories, 1998-99 
Tuition and Fees 

Rank Institution Tuition and Fees Rank Institution Room and Board 
I Brown $24,162 I Barnard $9,068 
2 Amherst $24.152 2 Georgetown $8.400 
3 MIT $24,050 3 Pomona $8,270 
4 Wesleyan $24,050 4 Bryn Mawr $7,870 
5 Columbia $23,974 5 Stanford $7,769 
6 Dartmouth $23,9 10 6 U. Chicago $7,739 
7 Williams $23,860 7 Penn $7,730 
8 Princeton $23,820 8 Johns Hopkins $7,675 
9 Yale $23,780 9 Smith $7,560 
10 Harvard $23.618 10 Cornell, Ed. $7,555 
11 Trinity $23,570 11 Harvard $7,514 
12 Mount Holyoke $23,342 12 Swarthmore $7,500 
13 Oberlin $23,336 13 Columbia $7.492 
14 U. Chicago $23,304 14 U. Rochester $7,289 
15 Penn $23,254 15 Yale $7,050 
16 Swarthmore $23,240 16 Wellesley $6,990 
17 Duke $23.104 17 Duke $6,978 
18 Cornell, End $22,868 18 Washington U. $6,922 
19 Johns Hopkins $22.680 19 Dartmouth $6,912 
20 Carleton $22,61 1 20 Brown $6,898 
21 Wellesley $22,530 21 Mount Holyoke $6,820 
22 Bryn Mawr $22.490 22 MIT $6,750 
23 Georgetown $22,446 23 Princeton $6.711 
24 Washington U. $22.422 24 Northwestern $6,630 
25 Stanford $22.110 25 Trinity $6.630 
26 U. Rochester $21,991 26 Williams $6,520 
27 Smith $21,856 27 Rice $6.400 
28 Barnard $21,600 28 Wesleyan $6,380 
29 Pomona $21,600 29 Amherst $6,280 
30 Northwestern $20,244 30 Oberlin $6,238 
31 Rice $13,808 31 Carleton $4,584 
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Institutional Rankings by Major Expense Categories, 1998-99 
Tuition, Room and Board 

Tuition, Fees, 
Rank Institution Room and Board Rank Institution Total Budget 

I Columbia $31.466 I MIT $33,550 
2 Harvard $31,132 2 Columbia $33,326 
3 Brown $31,060 3 Harvard $33,250 
4 U. Chicago $31 ,043 4 Yale $33,200 
5 Penn $30,984 5 Penn $33,050 
6 Georgetown $30,846 6 Princeton $33,040 
7 Yale $30,830 7 U. Chicago $33,015 
8 Dartmouth $30,822 8 Brown $33,000 
9 MIT $30,800 9 Dartmouth $32,670 
10 Swarthmore $30,740 10 Georgetown $32,646 
11 Barnard $30,668 11 Amherst $32,550 
12 Princeton $30,531 12 Stanford $32,444 
13 Amherst $30,432 13 Swarthmore $32,430 
14 Wesleyan $30,430 14 Barnard $32,338 
15 Cornell. End. $30.423 15 Cornell E.d $32,133 
16 Williams $30.380 16 Wesleyan $32,090 
17 Bryn Mawr $30,360 17 Washington U. $31,845 
18 Johns Hopkins $30,355 18 Johns Hopkins $31,805 
19 Trinity $30,200 19 Trinity $31,800 
20 Mount Holyoke $30,162 20 Williams $3 1,780 
21 Duke $30,082 21 Bryn Mawr $31,760 
22 Stanford $29,879 22 Pomona $31,720 
23 Pomona $29,870 23 Mount Holyoke $31,662 
24 Oberlin $29,574 24 Duke $31,336 
25 Wellesley $29,520 25 Wellesley $31,120 
26 Smith $29.4 16 26 U. Rochester $31 ,080 
27 Washington U. $29,344 27 Smith $30,84 1 
28 U. Rochester $29,280 28 Oberlin $30,824 
29 Carleton $27,195 29 Northwestern $29,187 
30 Northwestern $26,874 30 Carleton $28,345 
31 Rice $20,208 31 Rice $22,188 
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I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Top 20 Private University Endowments 

Harvard University 
Yale University 
Princeton University 
Stanford University 
Emory University 
Massachusetts Institute of T echnolog: 
Columbia University 
Washington University 
University of Pennsylvania 
Rice University 
University of Chicago 
Cornell University 
Northwestern University 
University of Notre Dame 
Vanderbilt University 
Dartmouth College 
University of Southern California 
Case Western Reserve University 
Johns Hopkins University 
Duke University 

$ I 0,919,670 
$6,709,945 
$4,940,900 
$4,473,825 
$4,273,543 
$3,045,756 
$3,038,907 
$2,798,221 
$2,535,312 
$2,321,757 
$2,125,070 
$2,031,131 
$1 ,798,900 
$1,467,808 
$1,339,788 
$1,277,753 
$1,204,672 
$1,157,600 
$1,156,598 
$1,134,290 

Source: 1997 National Association of College and University 
Business Officers Endowment Study 

In a NACUBO study of 326 private institutions, 6 percent of 
these institutions held 54 percent of all the endowments. 

Over the past 5 years the average endowment size of the 
top 20 institutions doubled to $3 billion. The average size of the 
remaining schools endowment grew by half to an average of 
$156 million. 

"Split Outlook for Higher Education," Moody's Investors Service: 
Municipal Credit Research, May 1998. 
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Alumni Giving Rate of Peer Institutions, Fall 1996 

Institution 

Brown University 
California Institute of Technology 
Columbia University 
Cornell University 
University of Chicago 
Dartmouth College 
Duke University 
Harvard University 
Johns Hopkins University 
Massachusetts Institute of Technology 
Northwestern University 
University of Pennsylvania 
Princeton University 
Stanford University 
Yale University 

Alumni Givin2: 

42% 
42% 
31% 
27% 
46% 
48% 
39% 
46% 
29% 
44% 
27% 
40% 
65% 
33% 
49% 

Source: U.S. News and World Report America's Best Colleges ( 1998) 
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A Profile of Dartmouth and Peer Institutions 

lnstiMion ( I ) , Harvard Princeton Yale -" Duke Stanford 
,. 

M.I.J~ Dart.mouth , « 
--·-·· 

Institutional Rankings (2) 
Overall Quality Undergraduate Program I I I 6 4 4 10 

Academic Reputation I I I 12 I I 16 
Quality of Undergraduate Teaching 17 5 10 7 6 NR I 

A&S Faculty Structure and Size (3) 
% Faculty Full Professors 67% 64% 58% 51 % 63% 67% 45% 

% Faculty Associate Professors 14% 10% 14% 23% 15% 11% 28% 
% Faculty Assistant Professors 19% 26% 28% 26% 22% 22% 27% 

# Full Professors on Faculty 360 356 296 223 298 197 145 
# Associate Professors on Faculty 73 54 73 102 69 33 90 
# Assistant Professors on Faculty 103 143 145 113 106 65 86 

Total A&S Faculty 1997-1998 536 553 5 14 438 473 295 321 

Student Body Size and Structure (4) 
#Undergraduates 1998 6,855 4,624 5,257 6,207 6,591 4,296 4,020 

# All graduate students 1998 15,537 1,730 5,550 4,786 7,553 5,320 1,188 
# A&S graduate students 1998 2,916 1,126 2,246 1,830 1,507 935 392 

# of Earned Doctorates Awarded 1997 527 287 366 218·* 565 553 52"* 

Graduate students as % UGs 226.7% 37.4% 105.6% 77.1% 114.6% 123.8% 29.6% 
A&S graduate students as % UGs 42.5% 24.4% 43% 29.5% 22.9% 21 .8% 9.8% 



lnstrtution (I) 
Institutional Rankings (2) 

Overall Quality Undergraduate Program 
Academic Reputation 

Quality of Undergraduate Teaching 

A&S Faculty Structure and Size (3) 
% Faculty Full Professors 

% Faculty Associate Professors 
% Faculty Assistant Professors 

# Full Professors on Faculty 
# Associate Professors on Faculty 
# Assistant Professors on Faculty 

Total A&S Faculty 1997-98 

Student Body Size and Structure (4) 
# Undergraduates 1998 

# All graduate students 1998 
# A&S graduate students 1998 

# of Earned Doctorates Awarded in 1997 

Graduate students as % UGs 
A&S graduate students as % UGs 

I 

A Profile of Dartmouth and Peer Institutions 
(continued) 

Penn Brown Cal Tech Nrthwstrn 

6 10 9 10 
13 13 6 16 

NR 2 NR 18 

60% 59% 77% 59% 
21% 24% 13% 20% 
19% 17% 10% 21% 

275 258 150 224 
95 108 25 75 
85 75 19 80 

455 441 194 379 

9,566 5,712 923 7,896 
8,782 1,384 1,065 6,211 
1,688 1,200 1,065 2,560 
452 142* 145* 359 

91.8% 24.2% 115.4% 78.7% 
17.6% 21 .0% 115.4% 32.4% 

Columbia Chicasm Cornell Hookins 

10 14 6 14 
6 6 6 6 

NR 12 NR NR 

58% 61% 60% 76% 
20% 20% 22% 9% 
22% 18% 18% 15% 

276 353 258 191 
95 116 95 22 
102 106 76 39 

473 581 429 252 

7,843 3769 13,372 3,427 
9,766 6511 5,628 1,424 
3,417 3475 1,309 939 
429 382 516 319 

124.5% 172.8% 42.1% 41.6% 
43.6% 92.2% 9.8% 27.4% 



A Profile of Dartmouth and Peer Institutions 
(continued) 

:"t'.ale bul<e ~HJ. ' 

AAUP Faculty Salaries (5) 
Full Professors $ I I 6,800.00 $ 1 I 0,300.00 $108,400.00 $100,900.00 $1 I 1,000.00 $ 104,200.00 $88,700.00 

Associate Professors $64,300.00 $65,400.00 $60,500.00 $65,800.00 $75,300.00 $70,300.00 $60,700.00 
Assistant Professors $60,900.00 $5 1,000.00 $49,700.00 $54,000.00 $60,100.00 $6 1,000.00 $5 1,800.00 

AAUP/Dartmouth Difference 
Full Professors $28, 100.00 $21,600.00 $19,700.00 $ 12,200.00 $22,300.00 $ 15,500.00 $0.00 

Associate Professors $3,600.00 $4,700.00 ($200.00) $5,100.00 $14,600.00 $9,600.00 $0.00 
Assistant Professors $9,100.00 ($800.00) ($2, I 00.00) $2,200.00 $8,300.00 $9,200.00 $0.00 

Institution ( I } ,,; Harvard Princeton A Yale ,; 
·- Duke ~Stanford M.I.T. Dartmouth 

-··"' 

R&D Spending( 6) 
1990 $ 154,090 $51,559 $ 144,962 $ 106,053 $255,821 $233,813 $30, 135 
1996 $203,047 $69,386 $ 176,994 $ 149,63 1 $281,641 $271,544 $39,682 
1998 $374,747 $92,883 $299,000 $ 197,959 $40 1,102 $386,355 $76,3 14 

Endowment(?) 
Market Value (in bi ll ions 12.8 5.6 6.6 1.4 4.8 3.7 1.6 

Rank I 4 3 23 6 8 20 
Endowment per student $727,522 $875,32 1 $6 12,0 15 $ 121,754 $348,579 $377,980 $292,8 15 

Libraries (8) 
Rank I 18 3 24 7 70 78 
Staff 1008 327 512 288 488 195 156 

Total expenditures (in OOO's) $70,917 $24,90 1 $39,154 $2 1,574 $42,954 $ 12,458 $ 11 ,875 



AAUP Faculty Salaries(S) 
Full Professors 

Associate Professors 
Assistant Professors 

AAUP/Dartmouth Difference 
Full Professors 

Associate Professors 
Assistant Professors 

Institution (I) -

R&D Spending(6) 
1990 
1996 

% increase 

Endowment(7) 
Market Value 6/98 

Rank 
Endowment per student 

Libraries (8) 
Rank 
Staff 

Total expenditures (in OOO's) 

A Profile of Dartmouth and Peer Institutions 
(continued) 

$104,600 $85,900 $ 11 0,200 $101,400 
$69.700 $58,200 $77,900 $67,400 
$62,000 $49,700 $63,500 $58,500 

$ 15,900 ($2,800) $2 1,500 $ 12,700 
$9,000 ($2,500) $17,200 $6,700 

$10,200 ($2,100) $11 ,700 $6,700 

Peno 8rown Cal Tech Nrthwstm.,, 

$ 133,747 $36,919 $90,577 $62,183 
$2 16, 167 $42,139 $ 142,474 $ 100,8 10 

38% 12% 36% 38% 

3 I. I I. I 2.2 
12 28 26 15 

$155,94 1 $150,584 $604,770 $ 159,22 1 

20 so NR 31 
288 181 6 1 242 

$26,366 $ 14,778 $4,989 $18,567 

$ 103,600 $106,000 $89,900 $91,100 
$65,200 $68,000 $64,200 $6 1,200 
$52,500 $6 1,400 $56,200 $51 ,300 

$ 14,900 $17.300 $1,200 $2,400 
$4,500 $7,300 $3,500 $500 

$700 $9,600 $4,400 ($500) 

Columbia , Chicago .. ,~ Cornell .•• "" Hopkins 

$156,270 $96.327 $171,249 $599,851 
$ 195,652 $ 11 4,123 $203,082 $7 10,11 9 

20% 16% 16% 16% 

3.4 2.4 2.5 1.4 
11 16 14 22 

$188,79 1 $209, 181 $ 134,877 $123,797 

10 19 11 39 
427 252 412 27 1 

$29.231 $19,702 $28,358 $20,53 1 



A Profile of Dartmouth and Peer Institutions 
(continued) 

(1) All the institutions included on this sheet are in the Carnegie category Research 1, except for Dartmouth which is in Doctoral 2. 

(2) Overall and Academic Reputation rankings from US News and World Report (September 1998); Teaching Rank from US News and World 
Report (September 1996); NR = not ranked in top 24. 

(3) A&S faculty count and distribution among ranks is taken from the Columbia Salary Survey, 1997-98. 

(4) Student enrollment from Consortium On Financing Higher Education and Registrar Offices of the individual institutions. 

(5) AAUP Salary Data includes salary information for all faculty excluding those from Medical Schools for the year 1997-98. Salaries 
are for 9 months. From The Chronicle of Higher Education website http://chronicle.com/che-data/infobank. 

(6) Research and Development from the National Science Foundation as reported on the Chronicle of Higher Education Website, December 
12, 1998, available: http://chronicle.com/che-data/infobank.dir/factfile.dir/randd/research_top.htm and the Office of Grants and 
Contracts, Dartmouth College. 

(7) Endowment information for 1998 from National Association of College and University Business Officers 1998 Endowment Study 
prepared by Cambridge Associates {1999) . 

(8) Library information from Chronicle of Higher Education, Almanac Edition, August, 1997. 
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